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You have asked whether a cannabis club with a membership is excluded from the "public
place" definition in AS 11.81.900. You have also asked if it were a paid membership,
whether that would restrict entry enough to make it fall outside the definition of "public
place."

AS 11.81.900(53) defines "public place" as "a place to which the public or a substantial
group of persons has access and includes highways, transportation facilities, schools,
places of amusement or business, parks, playgrounds, prisons, and hallways, lobbies, and
other portions of apartment houses and hotels not constituting rooms or apartments
designed for actual residence." It does not appear that Alaska has ever decided whether
a private club is a "public place."! Accordingly, there is no way to say for certain
whether a cannabis club would be excluded from the definition of "public place." It is
my opinion, however, that if there were no membership fee, then the club would not be
"private" and would likely be deemed a "public place." Even if a membership fee were
required, a strong argument could be made that a cannabis club is analogous to "places of
amusement or business” and would fall within the definition of "public place," since it
would be a place where "a substantial group of persons has access."

If you have any questions, or if I can be of further assistance, please advise.
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! Other states have considered this issue for different purposes. See, e.g., Long v. State,
666 N.E.2d 1258, 1261 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996) ("[A] private residence or private club is not
a public place" for purposes of public indecency).



